
 
 
 

Council Excellence 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 
Date: 

Special Meeting 
 
Thursday, 28 October 2010 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. STRATEGIC CHANGE PROGRAMME (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Update to be provided by the Director of Technical Services. 

 
At the request of the Chair, Cabinet minutes and reports related to the 
Strategic Change Programme, from meetings held on 14 January and 
22 July 2010, are attached for Members’ consideration. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. CONSULTATION TASK FORCES (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 At the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 2010 (extract 

of minute 58 attached), the Committee agreed (6:4) that matters 
identified in a paper submitted by Councillor Davies (attached), in 
relation to the Consultation Task Forces, should be considered at this 
special meeting. 
 
Officers have been requested to provide such information as they are 
able to, both in relation to the process followed in the selection and 
appointment of Task Force members, and the budgetary implications 
of the questions contained within the public questionnaire. 
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



CABINET 
14 JANUARY 2010 

 
277. CHANGE PROGRAMME 

 
The Director of Finance advised that Cabinet had received regular reports on the 
Strategic Change Programme (SCP), initially agreed on 10 December 2008. The 
programme had been reviewed to maximise the delivery of efficiencies within the 
context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Leader of the Council commented that he looked forward to an improved 
explanation of those projects which were marked as ‘red’ in their progress status. 
 
Resolved – That, 
 
(1) the revised Strategic Change Programme be agreed; and 
 
(2) the progress of the programme be reported quarterly to the Cabinet. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 
 
14 JANUARY 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
CHANGE PROGRAMME 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Cabinet has received regular reports on the Strategic Change Programme 

(SCP) which was initially agreed on 10 December 2008. 
 
1.2 The programme has been reviewed to maximise the delivery of efficiencies 

within the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The previous report to Cabinet on 15 October 2009, highlighted the status of 

the individual projects. Cabinet resolved that an enhanced Strategic Change 
Programme detailing timescales and potential savings be reported to a future 
Cabinet. 

 
2.2 Accordinglly, Chief Officers have reviewed the contents of the programme 

and how it is managed. 
 
2.3 The operational status of the programme has been reported as red in the 

quarterly performance and financial monitoring report to Members.  
 
3. REVISED PROGRAMME 
 
3.1 Following the last Cabinet update, Chief Officers have reviewed the 

membership of the Strategic Change Programme Board (SCPB).  At its 
meeting on 8 December, 2009 the revised Board called for a review of the 
current status of each project, and requested that a number of additional 
projects be added to the programme.  There has been insufficient time for a 
detailed assurance evaluation of the programme since t
[...]
2 

£000 
2011/13

£000 
Total 
£000 

Current
Status 

Comments 

Information Technology (ICT) 
-  Government Connect 
-  Virtualisation 
-  Business Continuity 

John Carruthers    0 Green 

External review to identify 
appropriateness of systems, 
strategy and structure. The IT 
implications to support the 
Strategic Asset Review are 
detailed elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

Strategic Asset Review (SAR) 
- transfer disposal or 
development of a variety of 
assets 

Bill Norman  2,300  2,300 Red 

Delays in disposing of assets in 
line with the agreed Cabinet 
timescales.  The Programme 
Manager will report to the next 
SCPB and then to Cabinet.. 

Procurement Ray Williams 2,000 2,000 2,000 6,000 Green 
Proposals for 2010-11 agreed by 
Cabinet on 5 November 2009. 

Highway and Engineering 
Services (HESPE) – Further 
development of contract 

David Green 100   100 Green 
Work ongoing. 

Transport – Review of Council-
wide provision 

Jenny Ricketts 800 100 600 1,500 Red 
Detailed plans to be formulated 
subject to agreement to report 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

Savings from existing 
Programme 

 3,000 9,500 2,600 15,100  
 

 
 
Additional Projects 

      
 

Adult Social Services - 
Integration with Wirral NHS 

John Webb    200  
Detailed plans yet to be 
formulated. 

Looked After Children Julia Hassall    2,000  
Detailed plans yet to be 
formulated. 

P
a
g
e
 7



 

 

  Targeted Efficiencies    

Programme Manager 
2010/11

£000 
2011/12 

£000 
2011/13

£000 
Total 
£000 

Current
Status 

Comments 

CYPD - Management Review Howard Cooper    1,000  
Detailed plans yet to be 
formulated. 

Commissioning and 
Procurement 

Stephen Rowley      
Detailed plans yet to be 
formulated. 

Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services 
- Review of current processes 

Malcolm 
Flanagan 

800 800 800 2,400  

Review of current processes by 
the Performance Development 
Team of the Department for Work 
and Pensions to improve 
efficiency and performance. 

PACSPE (Parks and 
Countryside Service 
Procurement Exercise) 

Alan. Stennard  400  400  
Gateway Review process being 
undertaken.  Progress to be 
reported to Cabinet. 

Technical Services - Contract 
Management 

Mark Smith  400  400  
Detailed plans being formulated 
for report to Cabinet. 

Technical Services - Street 
Lighting Management System 

David Green  200  200  
Pilot project underway. 

Technical Services - Planned 
Traffic Management Activity 

Mark Smith    150  
Detailed plans yet to be 
formulated. 

People with Learning Disabilities 
– Commissioning Services 

Peter Tomlin  4,000  4,000  
Report on this agenda. 

Adult Social Services – Assistive 
Technology 

Heather Rimmer 1,000 800 1,000 2,800  
Targeted efficiencies net of Invest 
to Save expenditue.  Report being 
prepared for Cabinet. 

Savings from Additional 
Projects 

 1,800 6,600 1,800 13,550  
 

Total Savings from revised 
Programme 

 4,800 16,100 4,400 28,650  
 

 

P
a
g
e
 8



CABINET 
22 JULY 2010 

 
100. REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC CHANGE PROGRAMME 

 
Further to minute  (24/6/10) the deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate 
Services presented a report summarising the findings and recommendations of a 
review of the Strategic Change Programme. 
 
Resolved: That  
 
(1) the recommendations of the review as set out in section 4 of the report 

be agreed; 
 
(2) a Strategic Change Programme Board be established, comprising the 

Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the Conservative Group, the Deputy Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group, the Chief Executive, and the Lead Chief Officer for 
the Programme; 

 
(3) the Director of Technical Services undertakes the role of Lead Chief 

Officer; 
 
(4) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Programme Board, be 

given delegated authority to take all decisions relating to the Strategic 
Change Programme, including those relating to staffing and 
resourcing (so far as such decisions are not contrary to the Council’s 
budget); and 

 
(5) a Strategic Change Programme office be established under the control 

of the Lead Chief Officer comprising existing staff relocated and/or 
seconded on a time limited basis with specialist assistance as outlined 
in para 4.6 funded initially from the Council’s Efficiency Fund. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 22
nd
 July 2010 

Review of the Strategic Change Programme 

WIRRAL COUNCIL   
 
CABINET        -        22nd JULY 2010  
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE/DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 
1. Executive Summary 
1.1 At Cabinet on 24 June it was agreed that the Director of Technical Services would 

carry out an immediate review of the Council’s Strategic Change Programme.  This 
report contains the findings and recommendations of that review. 

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Cabinet, on the 24 June 2010, resolved that: “Given the successful governance and 

management of the waste and recycling and highways projects the Director of 
Technical Services carry out an immediate review of the Council’s ‘Strategic Change 
Programme’ and recommend to the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council the 
future scale, content and governance structure for the programme”.  This report sets 
out the conclusions of that review. 

 
2.2 The review was undertaken by the Director of Technical Services by conducting a 

desk top review of the current process and position, meetings with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the Council, and officers, and followed the 4P’s OGC Gateway 
Process, Gate 0 – Strategic Assessment.  The themes of that assessment are: 
 
1: Policy and business context (“Strategic Fit”) 

 2: Business case and stakeholders 
 3: Management of intended outcomes 
 4: Risk management 
 5: Review of current outcomes 
 6: Readiness for next phase: delivery of outcomes 
 
 
[...]
• Staff 
• Members 
• Stakeholders 
(Link to engagement/consultation exercise) 

And develop mechanism for greater stakeholder engagement 

8 
Implement improvised standard Programme Controls to identify in short 
term 
• Critical Path 
• Key decisions 
• Benefits Planning 
• Stakeholder Communication Plan 
• Resource Plans 

In advance of developing more comprehensive programme management 
systems (37 to 100+) 

9 Review of “Enabling” Strategies and plans be undertaken to support 
improved benefits realisation 

10 Develop and Implement Coordinated Change Management Plan to support 
and enhance the Change Programme and to deliver “The Vision” 

11 Address the issue of Change Management and cultural development by 
the introduction of a bespoke training/development programme 

12 Consider “all options” to “buy time”, recognising revised arrangements will 
take time to develop and deliver.  Momentum will undoubtedly build as we 
progress! 

4.2 Successful delivery of the Programme is absolutely dependent upon all of the 
recommendations being accepted and urgently implemented. 

 

5. The Way Forward 
5.1 The Strategic Change Programme needs to be urgently re-assessed, enhanced and 

recognised programme delivery mechanisms put in place and Cabinet endorses these 
recommendations to enable work to be undertaken immediately.   

 

Page 14



Cabinet – 22
nd
 July 2010 

Review of the Strategic Change Programme 

5.2 Key to the revised arrangements for programme delivery is the establishment of a 
Programme Board.  It is suggested that this Board comprises the Leader of the 
Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Conservative 
Group, the Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, the Chief Executive, and 
the lead Chief Officer for the Change Programme.  It is suggested that the Director of 
Technical Services undertakes the role of Lead Chief Officer. 

 
5.3 Delegated authority will be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Programme Board, for all matters relating to the Strategic Change Programme.   
 
5.4 The overall programme will be co-ordinated and supported by a newly created 

Programme Office under the control of the Lead Chief Officer.  At this stage it is 
anticipated that the Programme Office will be established by re-allocating existing staff 
elsewhere in the organisation.  Some staff will be permanently re-allocated to the 
Programme Office whilst others will be incorporated within the Programme Office on 
the basis of time limited tasks. 

 
5.5 It must be clearly recognised that responsibility for the delivery of individual projects 

will remain with the project lead officers and sponsoring Chief Officers. 
 
5.6 It is anticipated that existing resources will need to be supplemented with some 

specialist consultancy support to set up and run project and programme management 
infrastructure.  This would be on a time limited basis and would also be on the basis of 
“knowledge transfer” to the organisation.  The funding for this external support would 
be from existing resources within the Council’s efficiency budget.  

 
 
6. Equal Opportunities/Equality Impact Assessment 
6.1 These will be assessed as part of the individual project development process. 
 
 
7. Health implications Impact Assessment 
7.1 These will be assessed as part of the individual project development process. 
 
8. Community Safety implications 
8.1 These will be assessed as part of the individual project development process. 
 
9. Local Agenda 21 implications 
9.1 There are no implications under this heading. 
 
10. Planning implications 
10.1 These will be assessed as part of the individual project development process. 
 
11. Anti Poverty implications 
11.1 These will be assessed as part of the individual project development process. 
 
12. Social Inclusion implications 
12.1 These will be assessed as part of the individual project development process. 
 
13. Local Member Support implications 
13..1 None 
 

Page 15



Cabinet – 22
nd
 July 2010 

Review of the Strategic Change Programme 

14. Background papers 
14.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 
15. Recommendations 
 
i) That the recommendations of the review as set out in section 3 of the report be 

agreed. 
 
ii) That a Strategic Change Programme Board be established comprising the Leader of 

the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Conservative 
Group, the Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, the Chief Executive, and 
the Lead Chief Officer for the Programme. 

 
iii) That the Director of Technical Services undertakes the role of Lead Chief Officer. 
 
iv) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Programme Board, be given 

delegated authority to take all decisions relating to the Strategic Change Programme, 
including those relating to staffing and resourcing (so far as such decisions are not 
contrary to the Council’s budget). 

 
v) That a Strategic Change Programme office be established under the control of the 

Lead Chief Officer comprising existing staff relocated and/or seconded on a time 
limited basis with specialist assistance as outlined in para 4.6 funded initially from the 
Council’s Efficiency Fund. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
J. WILKIE 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
H:\corporate services\directorate\marga\SCP Cabinet report.doc 

Page 16



COUNCIL EXCELLENCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
58. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 1) 

- CONSULTATION TASK FORCES 
 
The Chair confirmed that he had approved this matter being raised as an item of 
urgent business. Councillor P Davies referred to the various Consultation Task 
Forces, which had been set up to assist the Council in formulating a consultation 
document with a view to achieving budgetary savings. He suggested that the 
Council’s normal structures appeared to have been bypassed through the 
appointment of Independent Task Forces, which then acted outside the normal 
range of Council meetings and procedures. He expressed particular concern that 
–  
 

• The Task Forces were presented with budgetary information on the services 
they were considering, without those papers being presented either to the 
Cabinet or to this Committee, where the information could have been 
questioned. 

• No information had been given on the appointment of the members of the 
Task Forces and the way in which they were selected. 

• It was unclear whether or not there was a register of interests of those 
individuals sitting on the Task Forces, or whether there was any procedure 
for a declaration of interest on any items discussed. 

• The consultation procedure, including the way in which Task Forces would 
be used, was announced in a pres release, and not through the Cabinet, 
where it could have been called in to this Committee for further examination. 

• The questionnaire for public consultation that was drawn up following the 
initial Task Force meetings was not taken to Cabinet as a draft, which would 
have allowed it to be questioned or called in to this Committee for further 
examination. 

• The questionnaire itself is fundamentally flawed, for example, in failing to 
provide any comparative costings, in failing to provide complete lists of 
alternatives, including the provision of services by the Council, and in failing 
to make it clear to the public whether questions about the provision of 
alternative services from the voluntary sector refers to the Council 
commissioning services or actually stopping services and hoping the 
voluntary sector will fill the gap without any extra resources. 

• The way in which the subsequent public consultation would be carried out 
was again announced in a press release, stating the timetable of events, 
and was not subject to question or scrutiny either from Cabinet or this 
Committee, which is specifically charged with scrutinising both community 
engagement issues and issues around public relations. 

• It has been made clear that this process, which has not been open to 
democratic scrutiny, will actually be used to inform Wirral’s budget setting. 

 
A member commented that the Task Forces were open to the public and any 
Councillor could have attended had they wished to do so. In addition, there 
remained an opportunity to call in any decision of the Cabinet in relation to 
budgetary savings arising from public consultation. Other Members indicated that 

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



they had not seen any public notices as to when or where the Task Forces were 
to have been held and expressed the view that notice of them should have been 
given to all Members of the Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor P Davies –  
 
“That the matters identified by Councillor Davies in relation to the Task Forces be 
considered at the special meeting of the Committee to be held on 28 October 
2010 and that the officers be requested to provide such information to that 
meeting as they are able to, both in relation to the process followed in the 
selection and appointment of Task Force members, and the budgetary 
implications of the questions contained within the public questionnaire.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor J Keeley and seconded by 
Councillor D McCubbin –  
 
“That the information requested be presented to the Committee as part of a full 
de-brief in December/January, once the outcome of the consultation process is 
known.” 
 
The amendment was put and lost (4:6) 
The Motion was put and carried (6:4) 
 
Resolved (6:4) – That the matters identified by Councillor Davies in relation 
to the Task Forces be considered at the special meeting of the Committee 
to be held on 28 October 2010 and that the officers be requested to provide 
such information to that meeting as they are able to, both in relation to the 
process followed in the selection and appointment of Task 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL EXCELLENCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 28 October 2010 

 
Present: Councillor P Gilchrist (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Brighouse 

J Keeley 
P Davies 
P Kearney 
 

B Kenny 
A McArdle 
D McCubbin 
J Stapleton 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors J Hale (In place of S Williams) 

 
     

In attendance: Councillors  J Green 
 

S Holbrook 
 

 
62 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest 
in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and to state the 
nature of such interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

63 STRATEGIC CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 
Further to minute 43 (21/9/10) the Director of Technical Services provided an update 
on the Strategic Change Programme. The report outlined progress made to date 
including the establishment of the Strategic Change Programme Office (SCPO) 
under the Director of Technical Services and also of a Strategic Change Programme 
Board (SCPB).  
 
A corporate project management system (ProjectVision, Cora Systems) had been 
procured and configured against the delivery arrangements established by SCPB. 
Training on the use of the system had begun and was due to conclude on 16 
November 2010, for key project managers. Additional training for members and Chief 
Officers would take place as required. 
 
The Director described the “decision gate” approach to programme delivery which 
had been developed. This approach established a number of decision gates projects 
had to pass through during the project life cycle. If a project failed to satisfy specific 
criteria, SCPB would not approve progression to the next stage. An assurance 



framework had been agreed and would be delivered by the Director of Finance, 
providing independent assurance of the programme to SCPB.  
 
The Strategic Change Programme Board had provisionally agreed three delivery 
channels in which the projects would be categorised: 
  

• Strategic Change Projects – These projects will be managed using the delivery 
arrangements and assurance framework agreed by SCPB. The progress of these 
projects will be monitored by SCPB. 

• Business as Usual Projects – those projects which will be primarily managed 
through normal governance processes i.e. Cabinet decides, Executive Team 
implements, scrutiny monitors. However, some projects will be significant in terms 
of the efficiencies to be delivered or the risk to the organisation that SCPB will 
require some oversight. 

• DASS Programme - These projects have clear dependencies and linkages to 
each other and should be managed as a single programme.  

 
The existing programme agreed by Cabinet on 14 January 2010, had been reviewed 
to establish if projects were still relevant to the Council’s objectives, had the ability to 
be delivered or could be enhanced or stretched to provide additional outcomes. Any 
new or emerging ideas had also been assessed by SCPB for inclusion.  
 
All projects were awaiting SCPB approval. In some cases this approval was the 
continuance of an existing project, whilst in other cases it would be approval to start 
project delivery. There had been a further proposal to group these projects by 
themes, which might assist in the future development of the programme. These 
themes were draft at this stage and would be more fully developed following the 
consultation exercise and refresh of the Council’s Corporate Plan. The processes 
established in restating the change programme and monitoring its delivery allowed 
for the expansion of the programme, enabling emerging ideas to be developed into 
new projects under the “project conception” stage. These ideas were received from 
several quarters including the staff suggestion scheme, response from staff to the 
Leader’s emails, the recent MBA projects and members of the public. This process 
would also be applied to ideas and recommendations resulting from the recent 
consultation exercise. 
 
Councillor P Davies expressed concern that the savings target had now gone up to 
£33m for the next year, although the Strategic Change Programme would not be 
identifying any savings until November. 
 
The Director responded that it would be foolhardy to try and put figures on savings 
when all the work had not yet been completed but that he would be happy to provide 
these figures when they were available. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Deputy Leader of the Council addressed the 
Committee and spoke of the need to make efficiencies across departmental 
boundaries as these had not been pursued in the past. The previous process had 
stalled because it was too overcomplicated but there was now more information 
available and greater transparency to the process. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Leader of the Council addressed the Committee 
and expressed his thanks to the Director for all his work on the Change Programme 



in making it deliverable. A strategy was now in place which would deliver savings and 
the Director of Finance was signing off every project. 
 
The Director stated that the new processes for the Change Programme which were 
now in place followed tried and tested industry management techniques which were 
far more robust than previous methods of managing change. A lot of savings would 
be made through reduced staffing costs and arrangements were in place to make 
sure these weren’t double counted with the current EVR offer. 
 
The Chair referred to the Cabinet resolution of 22 July, 2010 which had given 
delegated authority to the Chief Executive to take all decisions relating to the 
Strategic Change Programme in consultation with the Programme Board and of the 
need for the Committee to be kept ‘in the loop’. 
 
The Leader of the Council responded that he would be happy to explore a reporting 
model to keep Council and the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
informed of decisions taken. 
 
It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Hale, 
 
“(1) That the officers be thanked for their updated report. 
 
(2) That Committee recognises the adoption and development of robust and rigorous 
processes now being put forward. 
 
(3) That Committee recognises and welcomes the reported involvement of staff in the 
process. 
 
(4) That Committee does not accept the categorisation of the Strategic Change 
Programme as suggested in the Director’s report and Committee expects reports 
back on progress and involvement at key stages in the process.” 
 
The Committee voted upon each part of the motion in turn as follows: 
 
The first part was put and carried (10:0). 
The second part was put and carried (5:4) (Councillors P Davies, Kenny, McArdle 
and Stapleton voting against) 
The third part was put and carried (6:4) (Councillors P Davies, Kenny, McArdle and 
Stapleton voting against) 
The fourth part was put and carried (10:0). 
 
It was moved as an addition to the motion by Councillor P Davies and seconded by 
Councillor Stapleton – 
 
“That proper discussions take place with the Trades Unions around the Strategic 
Change Programme.” 
 
This motion was put and carried (10:0). 
 
It was further moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Hale that – 
 



“This Committee appreciates the opportunity to look at those issues in the Change 
Programme, which fall within its remit, at future meetings.” 
 
As an amendment to this further motion it was moved by Councillor P Davies, 
seconded by Councillor Kenny, that – 
 
“This Committee believes that all projects under the Strategic Change Programme 
should go through the Council’s normal governance processes. To that end, the 
Council’s Excellence Overview and Scrutiny Committee is keen to support the 
change programme by scrutinising all projects referred to in this report and asks the 
Director to produce a progress report to the next meeting of this Committee.” 
 
The amendment was put and lost (4:6) 
 
The further motion was put and carried (6:4) (Councillors P Davies, Kenny, McArdle 
and Stapleton voting against) 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the officers be thanked for their updated report. 
 
(2) (5:4) (Councillors P Davies, Kenny, McArdle and Stapleton voting against) 
That Committee recognises the adoption and development of robust and 
rigorous processes now being put forward. 
 
(3) (6:4) (Councillors P Davies, Kenny, McArdle and Stapleton voting against) 
That Committee recognises and welcomes the reported involvement of staff in 
the process. 
 
(4) That Committee does not accept the categorisation of the Strategic Change 
Programme as suggested in the Director’s report and Committee expects 
reports back on progress and involvement at key stages in the process. 
 
(5) That proper discussions take place with the Trades Unions around the 
Strategic Change Programme. 
 
(6) (6:4) (Councillors P Davies, Kenny, McArdle and Stapleton voting against) 
That Committee appreciates the opportunity to look at those issues in the 
Change Programme, which fall within its remit, at future meetings. 
 

64 CONSULTATION TASK FORCES  
 
Further to minute 58 (21/9/10) the Committee considered a report from the Interim 
Chief Executive which set out the extensive work undertaken to deliver the Council’s 
consultation process ‘Wirral’s Future: Be a part of it’. The report documented the 
different stages of the project, the overall methodology used, and the next steps in 
the process, highlighting the underpinning commitment to make the process inclusive 
and accessible to the widest possible audience. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, the Leader of the Council addressed the Committee 
and expressed his thanks to the project team involved for all their work in helping to 
deliver the consultation over such a short period of time. He also thanked the 



outreach team of over 30 staff who over a seven week period had spoken to over 
10,000 people at 140 events and with partner organisations had helped distribute 
over 40,000 questionnaires, of which over 5,000 had been returned. Additionally he 
thanked the team responsible for capturing all the data coming back and the 
importance attached to making sure all those who had contributed had feedback on 
their ideas. 
 
He emphasised that the whole process was open and transparent, with all the 
information which was considered by the Task Forces being available to the public 
on the Council’s website. 
 
Responding to comments from the Chair, the Interim Chief Executive stated that after 
the consultation had closed Task Forces would meet for a fourth time to consider the 
survey results and review their initial proposals with their  recommendations then 
forming the basis of a report to Cabinet on 25 November. 
 
The Head of Tourism and Marketing, who was leading the core project team, also 
responded to comments from the Committee including on the length of the 
questionnaire which had had to strike a balance between being too simplistic and 
achieving an informed response on the questions posed. Geographical locations 
could be identified for those responses on the internet and there was also a facility to 
strip out multiple responses. Every single comment received would be published on 
the website along with the percentage returns for each question and a detailed 
evaluation of the responses. All Members would be informed of the dates of the 
fourth Task Force meetings to be held during the second week in November and 
invited to attend. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Davies and seconded by Councillor McArdle that – 
 
“This Committee believes that: 
 

• No account in drawing up the options was taken of the knowledge, experience 
and skills built up over time and held by councillors elected to represent the 
public.  

• The entire programme has been determined by the Director of Corporate 
Services in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council 
without input from Cabinet or Scrutiny.  

• The consultation process was therefore put in place without any regard for the 
checks and balances contained within the Council’s Constitution and that, in so 
doing, the Council and individuals have been put at future risk. 

• Proper account was not taken of the professional survey skills required to 
construct a neutral questionnaire and provide a statistically valid sample which 
would be representative of the whole of Wirral and the result is an unbalanced 
and deeply flawed consultation exercise. 

• Questions have been fudged so the public cannot be sure whether services from 
the Council will actually stop, in favour of unfunded voluntary or private sector 
activity, or simply be replaced by commissioned or outsourced services. 

• The lack of any financial information or costings of the options being put forward, 
and the lack of any options allowing people to choose clearly between internally 
and externally provided services, renders them meaningless in budget terms. 



• This therefore appears not to be a budgetary exercise at all but a way of pushing 
forward Tory Party ideological propaganda that massive outsourcing of services 
to create a smaller state is always better, regardless of the cost in financial or 
human terms. 

• The validity of the whole exercise is now rightly being questioned by the people of 
Wirral. 

 
This Committee also notes that, with little action taken, the budget shortfall has risen 
again to £33m and is likely to rise still further when the local government settlement 
is announced. 
 
This Committee therefore recommends to Cabinet that: 
 
(1) The results of this flawed consultation are treated with extreme caution and not 
used as a true basis for any budget decisions. 
 
(2) Any future consultation of this nature using questionnaires is carried out in a 
neutral and statistically valid way, without political interference, using those 
professionally skilled in surveying public opinion. 
 
(3) The full consultation processes are approved through Cabinet and are subject to 
scrutiny in the normal way. 
 
(4) Task Forces outside the Council’s Constitutional framework are not used but 
instead independent representatives are co-opted for the purpose onto the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee to work in conjunction with elected members to provide advice to 
Cabinet.  
 
(5) A guide to good practice in consultation is produced, with the appropriate external 
advice, in order to avoid future problems. 
 
(6) The Cabinet should take responsibility for decision making and act with all speed 
to reduce the budget deficit.” 
 
The motion was put and lost (4:6). 
 
It was then moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Keeley and – 
 
Resolved (10:0) – 
 
(1) That this Committee recognises the dedication of all the staff who have met 
with and encouraged the public to participate in the consultation, in a large 
number of locations. 
 
(2) That this Committee understands that the Task Forces have undertaken 
detailed work and thanks them for their input. 
 
(3) That this Committee welcomes assurances that recommendations from the 
Task Forces and future meetings are to be open to the public and advertised 
and their contributions are to be assessed by Members. 
 



(4) That this Committee recognises that the information received from the 
consultation will be fully reported to Members, accessible to the public and 
used to contribute to the outcome of the budget process. 
 
 
   

 


